

No. 12-41139

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE ESTATE OF MONTANA LANCE; JASON LANCE; DEBORAH LANCE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LEWISVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District Of Texas – Sherman Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION and
THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS
LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Francisco M. Negrón Jr.
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke St.
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 838-6722

Lisa A. Brown
David B. Hodgins
Amber King
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP
Phoenix Tower, Suite 2000
3200 Southwest Freeway
Houston, Texas 77027
(713) 554-6741

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Supreme Court precedent demonstrates that damages are not available for violations of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act unless the plaintiff can establish “intentional discrimination,” which, <i>at a minimum</i> , requires proof of “deliberate indifference.”	2
A. Because Section 504 was enacted pursuant to the Spending Clause, the availability of damages is greatly circumscribed.	5
B. The <i>Gebser</i> standard applies to all claims for damages under Section 504; there is no statutory reason for carving out a special, lower standard for educational services disputes.....	10
II. The rigorous <i>Davis</i> standard should not be diluted.	16
A. Peer harassment claims under Section 504 require proof that the student’s disability actually prompted the harassment.....	16
B. As a matter of law, a school’s non-compliance with federal regulations will not support a claim for damages.....	18
C. “Failure to prevent” harassment is not actionable.....	19
D. Claims based on school climate and generalized risk are not actionable; proof of actual knowledge of specific acts of harassment is required.	21
E. The deliberate indifference standard requires a conscious choice not to alleviate harm.....	24
III. Whether a claimant has exhausted remedies must be determined at the time of educational deficiencies, not at the time of litigation.....	26
IV. As a matter of sound public policy, courts historically have deferred to the educational judgments of local school officials.....	27

CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	3, 5, 9, 15
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	10, 22
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2488 (2011)	1
<i>Carter v. Orleans Parish Pub. Sch.</i> , 725 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21, 26
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>D.A. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 13, 14, 27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11, 15
<i>DeShay v. Bastrop Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 180 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 1999) (unpublished)	11
<i>Doe v. Covington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1

<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	24
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 171 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	3, 5, 6, 21
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Gabrielle M v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights Sch. Dist.</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22, 26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 996 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12, 25
<i>Hill v. Bradley County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2007 WL 4124495 (E.D. Tenn., Nov. 19, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 4426339 (6th Cir, Sept. 30, 2008) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Liese v. Indiana River County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>Long v. Murray County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 WL 3015151 (11th Cir., June 18, 2013) (unpublished).....	25
<i>M.L. v. Federal Way Sch. Dist.</i> , 394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Monahan v. State of Nebraska</i> , 687 F.3d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982).....	13, 14

<i>P.R. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Washington Township,</i> 2010 WL 4457417 (S.D Ind., Nov. 1, 2010)	17
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.,</i> 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2,</i> 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,</i> 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Sch. Dist.,</i> 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Ky. Univ.,</i> 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16, 24
<i>Shore Regional High School Board v. P.S.,</i> 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Tarkington Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 30 F.3d 1490 (5th Cir. 1994) (unpublished)	11
<i>Stewart v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 711 F.3d 513 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated by</i> , 2013 WL 2398860 (5th Cir., June 3, 2013))	9, 13, 14
<i>Sutherlin v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 40,</i> 2013 WL 1975644 (N.D. Okla., May 13, 2013).....	17
<i>Valle v. City of Houston,</i> 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Werth v. Bd. of Directors,</i> 472 F.Supp.2d 1113 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	17

<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	15
--	----

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 7801(26)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(B).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 11.1511, 11.201, 11.202	8

Regulations and Other Material

34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1)	18
HOUSTON CHRONICLE (March 29, 2013).....	23
